Technical Specification code: MAT-E&E-NC-2022-0116-GIN
  Version no. 1 dated 01/07/2022
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM735 Earthing trolley for
air insulated “Compact” Switchgear Family
1
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -

7 DESCRIPTION
7.1 LIST OF COMPONENTS
Type code Description
GSCM735  Earthing Trolley for GSCM690
Material codes please refer to Annex B.
7.2 SERVICE CONDITIONS
ET shall be compliant with normal service conditions for indoor installation, defined in IEC 62271-1, considering
as minimum value of ambient temperature - 5°C.
Maximum altitude shall be as defined in normal service condition (1000 m).
Manufacturer shall define the Ur referred to 2700 m of altitude for Colombia, (a de-rating of Ur can be
considered).
Seismic level of apparatuses, functional unit switchgear and ET shall be:
 seismic severity 2;
 acceptance class 1.
 as defined in IEC/TS 62271-210.
ET shall be compliant for installation in three-phases MV effectively and non-effectively earthed neutral system
(solidly earthed, isolated, impedance earthed, resonant earthed and arc-suppression-coil-earth neutral
system).
ET shall be compliant with design class 2 of IEC 62271-304.
7.3 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
In the following table, electrical ratings for ET GSCM735 are defined.
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&E-NC-2022-0116-GIN
  Version no. 1 dated 01/07/2022
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM735 Earthing trolley for
air insulated “Compact” Switchgear Family
9
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
INTERNAL
enel Type GSCM735
Rated Voltage Ur (kV) 24
Rated frequency fr (Hz) 50 and 60
Rated short-time withstand current Ik (kA) 16
Rated duration of short circuit tk (s) 1
Rated peak withstand current Ip (kA) 41,6 (d.c. time = 45 ms)
Table 2 – Technical features
7.4 CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS
7.4.1 Generality
ET shall be extractable type, with clamp contacts and shall be suitable for installing inside a voltage bus bar
measurement functional unit switchgear GSCM731 (see annex G GSCM690).
Dimensions of ET and interfaces with GSCM731 functional unit switchgear reference shall be made to
GSCM505.
7.4.2 Protection panel
ET shall be equipped, in front and sides, with a protection metallic (other materials shall be taken into account)
panel of adequate resistance to mechanical stress and internal fault. Panel shall be without sharp corners at
the edges. Design of lowest part of the panel shall also take in consideration the maneuverability of the handles
for extraction of the ET (see paragraph 7.4.5).
7.4.3 Wheels
ET trolley shall be equipped of 4 sliding stainless wheels suited to the guides installed inside the functional unit
switchgear; the wheels shall permit the easy handling of ET trolley.
Wheels fixing system shall be contained in the maximum width of trolley.
7.4.4 Earthing contact
Earthing circuit shall be built with copper bar of proper dimension compliant with electrical ratings of ET and to
be coupled with the functional unit switchgear earthing system.

- Name of supplier;
- Description of product;
- enel material and type code;
- Manufacturer type code and serial number;
- Gross weight.
- BAR Code compliant with CNS-O&M-S&L-2021-0032-EGIN.
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&E-NC-2022-0116-GIN
  Version no. 1 dated 01/07/2022
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM735 Earthing trolley for
air insulated “Compact” Switchgear Family
17
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
INTERNAL
Package shall be assembled for delivering as prescribed in enel standard.
7.8.1 Warranty
60 months of warranty period.
7.9 DOCUMENTATIONS TO BE PROVIDED IN TECHNICAL OFFER
Documentations:
 Check list see annex A to fill in for each enel type code;
 Deviations letter (if any).
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&E-NC-2022-0116-GIN
  Version no. 1 dated 01/07/2022
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM735 Earthing trolley for
air insulated “Compact” Switchgear Family
18
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
INTERNAL
8 ANNEXES
8.1 ANNEX A - TECHNICAL CHECK LIST
Technical specification: Offer number:
Manufacturer Site of production:
enel type code:
Manufacturer type code or designation:
enel material code:
Technical ratings Request Manufacturer offer
1 Service conditions Paragraph 7.2
2 Maximum altitude (m) 1000
3 Maximum altitude only for Colombia(m) 2700
4 Minimum ambient air temperature (°C) -5
5 Severity degree of pollution (IEC 62271-304)   design class 2
6 Seismic level; acceptance class  2 ;1
7 Rated frequency fr (Hz) 50 and 60
8 Rated voltage Ur (kV)  24
9 Rated Voltage Ur (kV) to 2700 m Manufacturer information
10 Rated short-time withstand current Ik (kA) 16
11 Rated duration of short circuit tk (s) 1
12 Rated peak withstand current Ip (kA) 41,6
13 Overall dimension Annex C and GSCM505
14 Protective coatings (durability/category) H/C3
Table 5 - Check list
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&E-NC-2022-0116-GIN
  Version no. 1 dated 01/07/2022
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM735 Earthing trolley for
air insulated “Compact” Switchgear Family
19
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
INTERNAL
8.2 ANNEX B – MATERIAL CODES
Type code Argentina Brazil Chile Colombia Italy Perú Rumania Spain
GSCM735 140316 140052 140716
Table 6 - Local of material codes
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&E-NC-2022-0116-GIN
  Version no. 1 dated 01/07/2022
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM735 Earthing trolley for
air insulated “Compact” Switchgear Family
20
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
INTERNAL
8.3 ANNEX C - OVERALL DIMENSIONS
Figure 2 – Lateral view
Figure 3 – Frontal view